

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW J. BRIGIDA and MATTHEW L.)	
DOUGLAS-COOK,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. 16-cv-2227 (DLF)
)	
ELAINE L. CHAO, Secretary, U.S.)	
Department of Transportation,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT IN PART**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY STATED A CLAIM CONCERNING THE FAA’S INTENTIONAL EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION	8
A. Plaintiffs Suffered an Adverse Employment Action	9
1. The CTI Program Focused on Employment of ATCSs.....	9
2. Eliminating CTI-Based Qualifications and Vacancies Had Material Adverse Consequences	11
3. Plaintiffs’ Participation in the CTI Program and Achievement of Qualified Applicant Status is Akin to Failure to Hire or Failure to Promote, Where an Adverse Employment Action is Presumed	12
4. Federal Personnel Definitions Do Not Define Adverse Employment Actions.	14
5. Plaintiffs Suffered “Discrete” Adverse Employment Actions.....	15
B. Plaintiffs were ATCS Applicants	16
1. Plaintiffs Were Applicants—Qualified Applicants	17
2. This Case Tracks <i>Ricci</i> More Than it does <i>Maraschiello</i>	17
3. Plaintiffs’ Status as Applicants Does Not Expand Title VII	20
III. THE FAA DRAMATICALLY ALTERED THE HIRING PROCESS AND DID NOT MERELY EXPAND IT TO MORE PEOPLE	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 14
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bartlette v. Hyatt Regency</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Bourdais v. New Orleans City</i> , 485 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16, 19
<i>Cones v. Shalala</i> , 199 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 13, 17, 20
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	16
<i>Czekalski v. LaHood</i> , 589 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Douglas v. Donovan</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Metal Service Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990).....	17, 21
<i>Figueroa v. Pompeo</i> , 923 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11, 14
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Halcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14, 22

<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	6
<i>King v. Jackson</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2006)	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	16
<i>Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Dep’t</i> , 709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013)	17, 18, 19
<i>Massaquoi v. District of Columbia</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015)	6
<i>Menoken v. McGettigan</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D.D.C. 2017)	10, 14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	Passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Donovan</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)	6
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 257 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Stephens v. Mnuchin</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>Stoyanov v. Winter</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2009)	18
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	6
<i>Tallbear v. Perry</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018)	12
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Thomas v. WMATA</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 77 (2018)	7, 8

<i>Walker v. Jackson</i> , 798 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Webster v. Spencer</i> , No. 17-cv-1472 (DLF), 2020 WL 2104231 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020).....	18
<i>White v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)	14
5 U.S.C. § 2951	14
22 U.S.C. § 3905.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a)	14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7, 8
